



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 3517/2022

VINOD PANWAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Mishra, Ms.
Suruchi Yadav, Advocates.

versus

HARIKESH

.....Respondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

20.05.2025

CRL.M.A. 15750/2025(restoration)

1. The instant application has been moved for restoration of captioned criminal miscellaneous petition by recalling the order dated 29.04.2025.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the present application for restoration of the criminal miscellaneous petition No. 3517/2022 is allowed and is restored to its original number.
3. Accordingly, the present application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.C. 3517/2022

4. Issue fresh notice to respondent through all permissible modes, including electronically, returnable on 24.09.2025.
5. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

MAY 20, 2025/vc

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 24/05/2025 at 15:25:09